foreign exchange exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the
need arise.

Annual Report 2014 73

Notes to the Consolidated Financial
Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2014

35. Financial Instruments (Continued)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

(i) Currency risk (Continued)

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currencies denominated monetary assets and liabilities at
the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Assets

2014 2013
RMB’000 RMB’000

HK$ 60,905 770
US$ 710 3,016

Liabilities

2014 2013
RMB’000 RMB’000

HK$ 277 298
US$ 616 11,871

Sensitivity analysis
The Group exposes foreign currency risk on fluctuation of HK$ and US$ during the reporting period.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% (2013: 5%) increase and decrease in RMB
against HK$ and US$. 5% (2013: 5%) represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible
change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis adjusts the translation of the Group’s foreign
currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities at the year-end by a 5% (2013: 5%) change in
the respective foreign currency rates.

2014 2013
RMB’000 RMB’000

HK$ impact:
5% appreciation of RMB against HK$
Increase in loss for the year 3,031 24

5% depreciation of RMB against HK$
Decrease in loss for the year (3,031) (24)

US$ impact:
5% appreciation of RMB against US$
Increase (decrease) in loss for the year 5 (443)

5% appreciation of RMB against US$
Decrease (increase) in loss for the year (5) 443

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange
risk as the year end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

Hengxing Gold Holding Company Limited74

Notes to the Consolidated Financial
Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2014

35. Financial Instruments (Continued)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to a fixed-rate trust loan (note 26). The
Group currently does not have an interest rate hedging policy. However, the management monitors